The unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial information and notes included in this joint proxy
statement/prospectus are presented for illustrative purposes only. They include various estimates, which are subject to
material change, and may not necessarily be indicative of the financial position or results of operations that would
have occurred if the proposed transaction had been consummated as of the applicable date or which may be attained in
the future. This pro forma financial information and notes should be read in conjunction with, and are qualified in
their entirety by, the historical financial statements, including the notes thereto, of Bank of New York and Mellon that
are incorporated by reference into this joint proxy statement/prospectus. For more information, see the section entitled
�Where You Can Find More Information� on page 135.

113

Edgar Filing: Bank of New York Mellon CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 222

Table of Contents

BANK OF NEW YORK AND MELLON

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
December 31, 2006

The Bank of Pro Forma
New York Mellon Adjustments Pro Forma

(In millions) (Note 8) (Note 10) (Note 5) Combined

ASSETS
Cash and due from banks $ 2,840 $ 2,854 $ (5)(P) $ 5,689
Interest-bearing deposits with banks 13,172 2,409 � 15,581
Federal funds sold and securities purchased under
resale agreements 5,114 1,133 � 6,247
Securities:
Available for sale 19,377 18,573 (11)(P) 37,939
Held-to-maturity 1,729 94 1 (B) 1,824

Total securities 21,106 18,667 (10) 39,763
Trading assets 5,544 1,116 (5)(P) 6,655
Loans 37,793 5,989 (286)(C) 43,496
Reserve for loan losses (287) (56) 13 (C) (330)

Net loans 37,506 5,933 (273) 43,166
Premises and equipment 1,050 560 (2)(D) 1,608
Accrued interest receivable 422 98 � 520
Goodwill 5,172 2,464 (2,464)(A) 16,893

11,721 (E)
Intangible assets 1,453 383 (383)(A) 6,076

4,623 (E)
Other assets 9,973 4,927 663 (F) 15,671

(6)(P)
114 (G)

Assets of discontinued operations 18 934 � 952

Total assets $ 103,370 $ 41,478 $ 13,973 $ 158,821

LIABILITIES
Noninterest-bearing deposits in domestic offices $ 19,554 $ 8,288 $ (5)(P) $ 27,837
Interest-bearing deposits in domestic offices 10,041 13,758 (2)(H) 23,797
Interest-bearing deposits in foreign offices 32,551 5,285 � 37,836

Total deposits 62,146 27,331 (7) 89,470
Federal funds purchased and securities sold under
repurchase agreements 790 1,140 � 1,930
Trading liabilities 2,507 461 (5)(P) 2,963

Edgar Filing: Bank of New York Mellon CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 223

Payables to customers and broker-dealers 7,266 � � 7,266
Other funds borrowed 1,625 90 � 1,715
Accrued taxes and other expenses 5,129 1,937 1,546 (L) 8,612
Other liabilities 3,477 758 (92)(J) 4,431

9 (K)
285 (M)
(6)(P)

Long-term debt 8,773 5,053 106 (I) 13,921
(11)(P)

Liabilities of discontinued operations 64 32 � 96

Total liabilities $ 91,777 $ 36,802 $ 1,825 $ 130,404

SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY (NOTE 4)
Common stock 7,903 294 (8,186) 11
Additional capital 2,142 1,983 15,157 19,282
Retained earnings 9,444 7,369 (7,369) 9,444
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of tax (317) (146) 146 (317)
Treasury stock (7,576) (4,824) 12,400 �
Loan to ESOP (3) � � (3)

Total shareholders� equity 11,593 4,676 12,148 28,417

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 103,370 $ 41,478 $ 13,973 $ 158,821

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial Information.

114

Edgar Filing: Bank of New York Mellon CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 224

Table of Contents

BANK OF NEW YORK AND MELLON

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
For the Year Ended December 31, 2006

The Bank
of

Pro
Forma

New York Mellon Adjustments Pro Forma
(In millions) (Note 9) (Note 11) (Note 5) Combined

Interest Income
Loans $ 1,449 $ 397 $ 24 (C) $ 1,870
Margin loans 330 � � 330
Securities
Taxable 1,101 859 � 1,960
Exempt from federal income taxes 29 35 � 64

Total securities income 1,130 894 � 2,024
Deposits in banks 538 105 � 643
Federal funds sold and securities purchased under
resale agreements 130 40 � 170
Trading assets 163 9 � 172

Total interest income 3,740 1,445 24 5,209

Interest Expense
Deposits 1,434 641 2 (H) 2,077
Federal funds purchased and securities sold under
repurchase agreements 104 79 � 183
Other borrowed funds 100 17 � 117
Customer payables 167 � � 167
Long-term debt 436 297 (21)(I) 712
Funding of discontinued operations � (49) � (49)

Total interest expense 2,241 985 (19) 3,207

Net interest income 1,499 460 43 2,002
Provision for credit losses (20) 2 � (18)

Net interest income after provision for credit losses 1,519 458 43 2,020

Noninterest Income
Securities servicing fees
Asset servicing 1,401 945 (17)(T) 2,329
Issuer services 895 196 � 1,091
Clearing services 1,244 9 (33)(T) 1,220

Edgar Filing: Bank of New York Mellon CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 225

Total securities servicing fees 3,540 1,150 (50) 4,640
Global payment services 209 271 � 480
Asset and wealth management fees 545 2,065 � 2,610
Performance fees 35 358 � 393
Distribution and servicing 6 415 � 421
Financing-related fees 250 45 � 295
Foreign exchange and other trading activities 425 271 � 696
Securities gains 2 3 � 5
Asset/investment income 150 84 � 234
Other 177 193 � 370

Total noninterest income 5,339 4,855 (50) 10,144

Noninterest Expense
Staff 2,640 2,147 5(O) 4,736

(56) (K)
Net occupancy 279 236 13 (G) 528
Furniture and equipment 190 106 � 296
Clearing 199 � � 199
Sub-custodian expenses 134 55 � 189
Software 220 77 � 297
Business development 108 114 � 222
Communications 97 33 � 130
Professional, legal and other purchased services 381 462 (3)(T) 840
Distribution and servicing 17 503 (47)(T) 473
Amortization of intangible assets 76 44 (44)(S) 407

331 (E)
Merger and integration costs 106 11 (11)(R) 106
Other 241 279 � 520

Total noninterest expense 4,688 4,067 188 8,943

Income
Income from continuing operations before income
taxes 2,170 1,246 (195) 3,221
Provision for income taxes 694 314 (64)(U) 944

Income from continuing operations $ 1,476 $ 932 $ (131) $ 2,277

Earnings per Share
Basic $ 1.95 $ 2.28 $ 2.03
Diluted $ 1.93 $ 2.25 $ 2.00
Average Shares Outstanding (in thousands)
Basic 755,849 408,954 1,122,022(Q)
Diluted 765,708 413,950 1,136,319(Q)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial Information.

115

Edgar Filing: Bank of New York Mellon CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 226

Table of Contents

NOTES TO BANK OF NEW YORK AND MELLON UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Year Ended December 31, 2006
(Unaudited)

NOTE 1:  PURCHASE BUSINESS COMBINATION

The transaction will be accounted for as an acquisition of Mellon by Bank of New York using the purchase method of

[…]

Exempt from federal income taxes 35 � 35

Total securities income 897 (3) 894
Deposits in banks 100 5 (b) 105
Federal funds sold and securities purchased under
resale agreements 40 � 40
Trading assets 9 � 9
Other money market securities 5 (5)(b) �

Total interest income 1,448 (3) 1,445

Interest Expense
Deposits 641 � 641
Federal funds purchased and securities sold under
repurchase agreements 79 � 79
Other borrowed funds 17 � 17
Customer payables � � �
Long-term debt 297 � 297
Funding of discontinued operations (49) � (49)

Total interest expense 985 � 985

Net interest income 463 (3) 460
Provision for credit losses 2 � 2

Net interest income after provision for credit
losses 461 (3) 458

Edgar Filing: Bank of New York Mellon CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 252

130

Edgar Filing: Bank of New York Mellon CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 253

Table of Contents

NOTES TO BANK OF NEW YORK AND MELLON UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION � (Continued)

As Shown for
Mellon

As
Reported Mellon�s in Combined

in Mellon�s Reporting
Consolidated

Income
(dollar amounts in millions) Form 10-K Reclassifications Statement

Noninterest income
Securities servicing fees
Asset servicing � 945 (c) 945
Issuer services � 196 (d) 196
Clearing services � 9 (e) 9

Total securities servicing fees � 1,150 1,150
Global payment services � 271 (f) 271
Asset and wealth management fees � 2,065 (g) 2,065
Performance fees � 358 (h) 358
Investment management 2,432 (2,432)(e)(g)(h) �
Distribution and servicing 415 � 415
Financing-related fees � 45 (i)(j)(k) 45
Institutional trust and custody 945 (945)(c) �
Payment solutions & investor services 482 (482)(d)(f)(i) �
Foreign exchange and other trading activities 239 32 (l) 271
Securities gains 3 � 3
Asset/investment income � 84 (k) 84
Financing-related/equity investment 114 (114)(j)(k) �
Other 222 (29)(a)(l) 193

Total noninterest income 4,852 3 4,855

Noninterest expense
Staff 2,147 � 2,147
Net occupancy 236 � 236
Furniture and equipment 179 (73)(m) 106
Clearing � � �
Sub-custodian expenses � 55 (n) 55
Software � 77 (m)(o)(s) 77
Business development 114 � 114
Communications 85 (52)(p)(q) 33
Professional, legal and other purchased services 516 (54)(n)(o)(q)(r) 462
Distribution and servicing 503 � 503
Amortization of intangible assets 44 � 44
Merger and integration costs � 11 (r) 11

Edgar Filing: Bank of New York Mellon CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 254

Other 243 36 (p)(s) 279

Total noninterest expense 4,067 � 4,067

131

Edgar Filing: Bank of New York Mellon CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 255

Table of Contents

NOTES TO BANK OF NEW YORK AND MELLON UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION � (Continued)

As Shown for
Mellon

As
Reported Mellon�s in Combined

in Mellon�s Reporting
Consolidated

Income
(dollar amounts in millions) Form 10-K Reclassifications Statement

Income
Income from continuing operations before income
taxes 1,246 � 1,246
Provision for income taxes 314 � 314

Income from continuing operations $ 932 $ � $ 932

Reclassification adjustments to conform Mellon categories with the Newco Income Statement presentation: